
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. DONALD C. AUSTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from
The United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Eastern Division
The Honorable Elaine E. Bucklo, Presiding Judge
No. 98 C 7685

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY
AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, AND
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

Carolyn Quinn, Esq.
HUBERT, FOWLER and QUINN
188 W. Randolph, Suite 801
Chicago, IL. 60601
Tel. 312-368-0213
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Oral Argument Requested

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

(formerly known as Certificate of Interest)

Appellate Court No. 00 4028

Short Caption: Dr. Donald C. Austin v. American Association of Neurological Surgeons.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Expert Witness Testimony Constitutes The Practice of Medicine 3

 II. Any Questions Concerning the AANS’s Determination That Dr. Austin
 Violated the AANS’s Code of Ethics Should Be Resolved in the AANS’s
 Favor 8

 III. Professional Societies, Like *Amici* and the AANS, Possess a
 Constitutionally Protected Right Not to Associate With Professionals That
 Do Not Meet the Societies’ Standards 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adkins v. Sarah Bush Lincoln Health Center</u> , 129 Ill. 2d 487, 544 N.E.2d 733 (1989)	11
<u>Austin v. American Association of Neurological Surgeons</u> , No. 98 C 7685 (N.D. Ill. October 20, 2000)	6, 7
<u>Bernstein v. Alameda - Contra Costa Medical Association</u> , 293 P. 2d 862 (Cal App. 1956)	6
<u>Claydon v. Sisters of the Third Order</u> , 180 Ill. App. 3d 641, 536 N.E.2d 209 (4 th Dist. 1989)	11
<u>Consumer Party v. Davis</u> , 633 F. Supp. 877 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	12
<u>Good v. Associated Students</u> , 86 Wash. 2d 94, 542 P. 2d 762 (1975)	12
<u>In re C.S.M.</u> , 570 P. 2d 229 (Colo. 1977)	13
<u>Rao v. St. Elizabeth’s Hospital</u> , 140 Ill. App. 3d 442, 488, N.E.2d 685 (5 th Dist. 1986)	11
<u>Sosa v. Val Verde Memorial Hospital</u> , 437 F. 2d 173 (4 th Cir. 1977)	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. sec. 1395x(e),(k)	9
42 U.S.C. sec. 1396a(a)(9)(A),(19),(26)	9
42 U.S.C. sec. 11101 <u>et seq.</u>	9
42 U.S.C. sec. 11112(a)(1)-(4)	9
210 ILCS 85/10.2 (1998)	9

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend, I	12-13
Ill. Const. art. I, sec. 5	13
American Medical Ass’n, <i>Policy Compendium</i> (1999)	4, 5
American Medical Ass’n, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates</i> (Interim Meeting, 1981)	10
American Medical Ass’n, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates</i> (Interim Meeting, 1998)	4
American Hospital Ass’n, <i>Immunity for Peer Review Participants in Hospitals</i> (1989)	8

Joint Comm'n on Accreditation of Health Care Organizations, *2000 Hospital Accreditation Standards* (2000) 9

“About AMA Policy”, at http://www.ama-assn.org/apps/pf_online/pf_online?aboutY&assn=AMA&s=&st_p=n+n=1& 4

Alexis DeTocqueville, *Democracy in America* 193 (J.P. Mayer ed., Harper Perennial, 1969)(1831) 13

1202(010102.B21
